technology to minimize the information collection burden.

#### Maria G. Button,

*Director, Executive Secretariat.* [FR Doc. 2022–23518 Filed 10–27–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4165–15–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

### National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel, which was published in the **Federal Register** on October 11, 2022, FR Doc 2022–22017, 87 FR 61342.

Amendment to change panel name from NIAID Clinical Trial Planning Grant (R34 Clinical Trial Not Allowed) to NIAID Clinical Trial Planning Grant (R34 Clinical Trial Not Allowed) and Implementation Cooperative Agreement (U01 Clinical Trial Required). The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: October 25, 2022.

# Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–23541 Filed 10–27–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

#### National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Amended Notice of Closed Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel NIAID Investigator Initiated Program Project Applications (P01 Clinical Trial Not Allowed) which was published in the **Federal Register** on September 30, 2022, FR Doc 2022– 21261, 87 FR 59446.

Amendment to change meeting date from October 26, 2022, to November 14, 2022. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: October 25, 2022.

Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–23540 Filed 10–27–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

#### National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, NIEHS.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend as well as those who need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The open session will be videocast and can be accessed from the NIH Videocasting website (*http://videocast.nih.gov/*).

The meeting will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in section 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Board of Scientific Counselors, NIEHS.

Date: December 4, 2022.

Closed: 7:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.

Agenda: Discussion of BSC Reviews.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Open:* December 5, 2022, 9:00 a.m. to 12:05 p.m.

*Agenda:* Meeting Overview and Q & A Sessions (Calcium Signaling in Health & Disease Group, Inositol Signaling Group, and Molecular Endocrinology Group).

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Closed:* December 5, 2022, 12:05 p.m. to 1:05 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

*Place*: National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Open:* December 5, 2022, 1:05 p.m. to 2:45 p.m.

Agenda: Q & A Sessions (Nucleolar Integrity Group and Metabolism, Genes and Environment Group).

*Place:* National Înstitute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting). *Closed:* December 5, 2022, 3:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Open:* December 5, 2022, 4:00 p.m. to 4:50 p.m.

*Agenda:* Q & A Sessions (In Vivo Neurobiology Group and Neurobiology Group).

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Closed:* December 5, 2022, 4:50 p.m. to 5:05 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Open:* December 6, 2022, 8:45 a.m. to 9:35 a.m.

Agenda: Q & A Session (Mechanism of Mutation Group and Genome Integrity & Structural Biology Group).

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Closed:* December 6, 2022, 9:50 a.m. to 10:05 a.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Open:* December 6, 2022, 10:05 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

Agenda: Poster Session.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Closed:* December 6, 2022, 1:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Agenda: Session with Fellows and Staff Scientists; Review of Flow Cytometry Center Molecular Genomics Core Laboratory and Fluorescence Microscopy and Imaging Center; BSC Discussion & completion of Individual Review Assignments; Debriefing to NIEHS/DIR Leadership.

*Place:* National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Hybrid Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Darryl C. Zeldin, Scientific Director & Principal Investigator, Division of Intramural Research, National Institute of Environmental Sciences, NIH, 111 T. W. Alexander Drive, Mail drop MSC A2–09, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, 919–541– 1169, *zeldin@niehs.nih.gov*.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding